

No. 07-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity
as Indiana Secretary of State, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WILLIAM R. GROTH
GEOFFREY S. LOHMAN
FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE
GROTH & TOWE
1213 N. Arlington Avenue,
Suite 204
Indianapolis, IN 46219
(317) 353-9363

JOSEPH E. SANDLER
SANDLER REIFF & YOUNG PC
50 E Street, SE, # 300
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 479-1111

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
CARRIE F. APFEL
SHARMILA SOHONI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

LUKE P. MCLOUGHLIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
37th Floor
New York NY 10022
(212) 891-1651

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.3

II. PETITIONERS PROPERLY SOUGHT TO ENJOIN ALL ENFORCEMENT OF A BURDENSOME AND UNJUSTIFIED VOTING REGULATION.....6

III. RESPONDENTS’ EFFORTS TO SHOW AN ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL PROBLEM WITH VOTER-IMPERSONATION FRAUD FAIL.10

 A. The “Evidence” Cited by Respondents Amounts to Little or Nothing.....10

 B. Respondents Cannot Justify Burdening the Right to Vote by Citing Their Own Failure to Manage the Voter Rolls Properly.....15

IV. THE PHOTO ID LAW’S BURDENS ON VOTING FAR OUTWEIGH THE IMPLAUSIBLE JUSTIFICATION OFFERED BY THE STATE.....17

 A. “Prevention” Is Not the Issue.....17

 B. Respondents’ Analogies to Legitimate Registration Requirements Are Unpersuasive.18

 C. Respondents’ Efforts to Minimize the Number of Affected Voters Are Both Erroneous and Irrelevant.....20

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

D. The Evidence Confirms the Commonsense
Conclusion that Those Most Affected by the
Photo ID Law Tend to Be the Less
Affluent.25

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	4
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	5
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5
<i>International Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	5
<i>Kadas v. MCI Systemhouse Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of, 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007)	22
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	19
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	6
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	12

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Michael Alvarez, Delia Bailey & Jonathan N. Katz, <i>The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> , VTP Working Paper #57, Version 2 (Oct. 2007), available at http://vote.caltech.edu/media/documents/wps/vtp_p57b.pdf	25, 27
Matt A. Barreto et al., <i>The Disproportionate Impact of Indiana Voter ID Requirements on the Electorate</i> (Nov. 8, 2007), available at http://depts.washington.edu/uwiser/documents/Indiana_voter.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</i> (Nov. 2006).....	22
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS (2005).....	22
CQ'S POLITICS IN AMERICA 2008: THE 110TH CONGRESS (2007).....	28
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2000).....	28
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>Referendum: The 2006 Midterm Congressional Elections</i> , 122 Pol. Sci. Q. 1 (2007).....	28
Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 12, 2007, at A1.....	10
Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis</i> (Nov. 2007).....	27-28
LORRAINE MINNITE, ELECTION DAY REGISTRATION: A STUDY OF VOTER FRAUD ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS ON VOTER ROLL SECURITY (2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Secretary of State Cathy Cox, *The 2000 Election: A Wake-Up Call for Reform and Change* (Jan. 2001), available at http://sos.georgia.gov/acrobat/elections/2000_election_report.pdf 11

State of Wisconsin, Legislative Audit Bureau, VOTER REGISTRATION: AN EVALUATION, REPORT NO. 05-12 (Sept. 2005), available at <http://www.legis.wisconsin.gov/lab/reports/05-12Full.pdf> 13
